



## Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No.1

## **RESOLUTION 2022-55**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR LEAD INSPECTOR SERVICES FOR MCRHC & COLTS NECK

**WHEREAS**, Coastal Inspection Services, LLC has submitted a proposal indicating he will provide lead inspection services, effective July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 to the Commission at a rate of \$40.00 / hour and a cost not to exceed \$8,000.00 or 200 hours for the purposes of the NJ Childhood Lead Exposure Prevention (CLEP) Grant; and

WHEREAS, Coastal Inspection Services, LLC has completed and submitted a C.19 Business Entity Disclosure Certification, Stockholder Disclosure Certificate, and C.271 Political Contribution Disclosure Form certifying that Coastal Inspection Services has not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee associated with any of the Municipalities serviced by the Commission in the previous one year, and that the contract will prohibit Coastal Inspection Services, LLC from making any reportable contributions through the term of the contract, and

**WHEREAS**, funds are available for this purpose in the 2022 Budget - New Jersey Department of Health Grant OLPH21CLP037 Childhood Lead Exposure Prevention Project Grant (CLEP Lead Grant), and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Commission hereby authorizes its Health Officer or Chairperson to enter into a contract with Coastal Inspection Services, LLC; 798 Sycamore Avenue, Tinton Falls, NJ 07701 for the services described herein; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that notice of this appointment shall be published as may be required by law.

**BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this resolution shall be on file in the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission and available for inspection as required by law.

MOVED: Spring Lake (Donahue) SECONDED: Allenhurst (Campagna)

IN FAVOR: 11 OPPOSED: 0 ABSTAINED: 0

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a Resolution passed at the meeting held on July 26, 2022.

<u>Marita Kresge</u>

Marita Kresge, Commission Secretary Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No.1